
1

SOLENT GROWTH FORUM

TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2016 AT 7PM OR ON THE 
CLOSING OF THE PUSH JOINT COMMITTEE, 
WHICHEVER IS LATER.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FAREHAM BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

Telephone enquiries to Sophie Egleton 02392 834 645
Email: sophie.egleton@solentlep.org.uk

Deputations requests may be made by emailing Democratic.Services@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Introductions and Apologies for Absence. 
(5 minutes)

2  Meeting Notes and Matters Arising. (Pages 1 - 6)
(5 minutes)

RECOMMENDED that the attached minutes of the meeting held on 15 
March 2016 be agreed.

3  Declarations of Interests. 
(5 minutes)

4  Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update. (Pages 7 - 14)
(15 minutes)

Purpose.
To receive a report on the final outturn of the 2015/16 Local Growth Deal 
Programme and an update on the current 2016/17 Local Growth Deal 
Programme.

5  Competing for Growth: Further Growth Deals. (Pages 15 - 30)
(20 minutes)

Purpose.
To receive a paper from the Solent LEP updating the Solent Growth Forum on 
the new Local Growth Fund round.



2

6  Large Local Major Transport Schemes Fund (Pages 31 - 34)
(15 minutes)

Purpose.
To receive a paper from the Solent LEP updating the Solent Growth Forum on 
the submission to DfT for development cost funding for transformative 
transport projects in the Solent.

7  Any Other Business and Close. 

Membership
Councillor Seán Woodward Fareham BC
Councillor Donna Jones Portsmouth CC
Councillor Simon Letts Southampton CC
Councillor Guy Shepherd East Hampshire DC
Councillor Keith House Eastleigh BC
Councillor Mark Hook Gosport BC
Councillor Roy Perry Hampshire CC
Councillor Michael Cheshire Havant BC
Councillor Martin Hatley Test Valley BC
Councillor Stephen Godfrey Winchester CC
Councillor Johnathan Bacon Isle of Wight Council
Councillor Edward Heron New Forest DC

Invited Ex Officio Members
Di Roberts Brockenhurst College
Ken Moon Federation of Small Businesses

John Bull Southern and Eastern Region Trades 
Unions Congress

Tim Houghton Community First
John Henderson Highways England
Vacancy Skills Funding Agency
Mike O'Neill Environment Agency
Diarmid Swainson BIS Local
Graham Galbraith University of Portsmouth
Vacancy Network Rail
Kevin Bourner Homes and Communities Agency

Fiona Dalton University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust

Standing Ex Officio Members
Stuart Baker Solent LEP
Marc Griffin Solent LEP
Robert Parkin Legal Advisor to Solent LEP Accountable 

Body (PCC)
Chris Ward Chief Finance Officer for the Solent LEP 

Accountable Body (PCC)

Also invited
Anne-Marie Mountifield Chief Executive, Solent LEP
Gary Jenkins Chair, Solent LEP



3





 
 

 
1 

 

SOLENT GROWTH FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Solent Growth Forum held on Tuesday, 15 
March 2016 at 7.00 pm at the Council Chamber, Fareham Borough Council  
 

Present 
Councillor Michael Cheshire MBE (in the Chair) Havant Borough Council   

 
Councillors Sean Woodward - Fareham Borough Council  

Donna Jones - Portsmouth City Council  
Simon Letts - Southampton City Council  
Keith House - Eastleigh Borough Council  
Robert Humby - Winchester City Council (Deputising for 
Stephen Godfrey) 
Guy Shepherd - East Hampshire District Council 
Roy Perry - Hampshire County Council   
Edward Heron - New Forest District Council  
Martin Hatley - Test Valley Borough Council  
Mark Hook - Gosport Borough Council  
 

Ex-officio  
Stuart Baker – Head of Local Growth Solent LEP 
Fiona Dalton - University Hospital  
Marc Griffin – Head of Capital and Infrastructure Solent 
LEP 
James Fitzgerald - Corporate Finance Specialist, 
Portsmouth City Council (deputising for Chris Ward) 
Tim Houghton - Voluntary and Community Sector  
Robert Parkin, Deputy City Solicitor and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer Portsmouth City Council  
Bernie Topham (deputising for Graham Galbraith) 
Bruce Voss, Homes and Communities Agency  
 
In attendance 
Anne-Marie Mountfield - Chief Executive Solent LEP  
Martin Lavers, Assistant Head of Service 
(Infrastructure), Portsmouth City Council  
Dawn Baxendale - Southampton City Council  
Stuart Jarvis - Hampshire County Council 
Bob Jackson - New Forest District Council  
Roger Testall - Test Valley Borough Council 
Tom Horwood - East Hants District Council & Havant 
Borough Council 
Nick Tustian - Eastleigh Borough Council 
Bob Jackson - New Forest District Council 
David Williams - Portsmouth City Council  

Ex Officio  
 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

 
16. Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from: 
 
Councillors 
Jonathan Bacon - Isle of Wight Council  
 
Ex-officio Members 
Pal Ahluwalia - University of Portsmouth  
Nick Drew - East Hampshire District Council  
Graham Galbraith - University of Portsmouth  
John Henderson - Highways England  
Debbie Lloyd - Skills Funding Agency  
Deryn Martin - Skills Funding Agency  
Di Roberts - Brockenhurst College  
Chris Ward - Portsmouth City Council - (Accountable Body) 
 
 

17. Meeting Notes and Matters Arising 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 be 
agreed.  
 

18. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19. Update on Transport Investment Plan 
 
Stuart Baker, Head of Local Growth, Solent LEP gave a presentation updating 
the Forum on the Transport Investment Plan.  Due to technical difficulties the 
presentation was not able to be shown on the screen so he advised that the 
slides would be circulated to the members after the meeting.  
 
The Transport Investment Plan was developed as an independent and 
objective study and there has been extensive consultation with stakeholders. 
AECOM have been commissioned to take on the work. The Plan sets out a 
bold ambition that in the period until 2040 we support and prioritise strategic 
and transformational transport investment in the Solent area.  
 
The outputs from the Plan are showing that there is an infrastructure deficit in 
the Solent and that there are significant economic benefits to be derived from 
investment in transport - and in particular, rail.  Due to the increasing 
population, city regions will need better public transport.  Currently the train 
journey between Portsmouth and Southampton takes an hour, yet the cities 
are only 20 miles apart.  The journey time from Portsmouth to London by rail 
is also poor.  
 



 
3 

 

The Transport Investment Plan will be going to the Solent LEP Board meeting 
on Friday for approval.  Following this the LEP will work with partners to take 
forward the proposals.  
 
Members of the Forum thanked Stuart for his presentation and had no 
questions.    
 

20. Update on Local Growth Fund Programme 
 
Marc Griffin, Head of Capital and Infrastructure, Solent LEP, introduced his 
report which updated the Forum on progress of the delivery of the Solent 
Growth Deal.  He advised that 2015/16 had been a very positive year with 
98.5% of the 2015/16 funding defrayed in year.  
 
In response to a question, Marc advised that a letter from Government 
confirming the grant funding of £42m had now been received by the LEP.  
Concern was raised by Stuart Jarvis of HCC about implications of annual 
grant awards on the delivery of multi-years projects, although Stuart accepted 
that this resulted in the approach taken by Government to the Local Growth 
Fund.  
 
Members thanked the Solent LEP team for all their hard work on this.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The update on the Solent Growth Deal be noted. 
2. Any further advice from members on the management of the 

programme and the development of a new business support grant 
fund programme are emailed to Marc Griffin. 

3. That an item be included at a future meeting updating the Forum 
on the business support activity of the Solent LEP.  

 
 

21. Presentation on the Dunsbury Hill Farm Local Growth Deal Project 
 
Martin Lavers Assistant Head of Service (Infrastructure), Portsmouth City 
Council gave a presentation updating the Forum on progress with the 
Dunsbury Hi
[...]
round productivity, the LEP is 

developing a new High Growth and Productivity SME Growth Fund, 

which will target improving productivity in existing businesses and 

providing funding for start-ups with high growth potential 

 In relation to innovation, Stuart reported that the LEP has taken the 

lead on a Broader Solent consortia submission to take forward a 

Science and Innovation Audit.  This involved working with Dorset LEP, 

the three local Uni's, NOC, and key businesses in the marine, maritime, 

defence, and photonics sectors.  This work will underpin the 

development of an Innovation Strategy for the Solent. 

 

In response to a question, Stuart advised that the Solent LEP is working with 
the armed forces to assist ex-service personnel with business start-ups and 
that applications have been received to this fund. 
 
 

23. Future Work Programme 
 
Stuart Baker, Head of Local Growth, Solent LEP informed members that the 
next meeting would include updates on the following issues: 

 Business support update 

 Local Growth Fund update 

 Employer Ownership Programme 

 Update on another Local Growth Deal Project  
 



 
5 

 

24. Any Other Business and Close 
 
There was no other business. The Chair thanked officers for their reports and 
presentations slides and confirmed these would be emailed to the Solent 
Growth Forum members.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
Chair 

 

 





1 
 

 
 

Meeting: Solent Growth Forum 

Date:  7th June 2016 

Item 4:  Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update. 

 

 

Purpose of report 

 

This report provides an update to the Solent Growth Forum on the final outturn of the 2015/16 Local Growth Deal 

Programme and an update on the current 2016/17 Local Growth Deal (LGD) Programme. 

 

1.0 Solent Growth Deal (SGD) 2015/16 Programme  

 

Work has now been finalised in relation to the 2015/16 Local Growth Deal programme. The Solent LEP 

Executive have worked to maximise the full defr
[...]
 stage.  Indeed the project received a visit from the Secretary of State for 

DCLG, the Rt. Hon Greg Clark in March. 

 

There have been major advances at the strategic employment site, Dunsbury Hill Farm, with the new highway 

very near to completion, which provides enabling/unlocking infrastructure.  This is now attracting interest from 

businesses, with Fat Face recently confirmed as the first to occupant. The site has also been visited by James 

Wharton MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for DCLG, Minister for Local Growth and the Northern 

Powerhouse 

 

A strengthened and modernised transport interchange has been delivered at Southampton Station Quarter, 

whilst The Hard Interchange is progressing well, with completion later this year.  We are also delighted to see the 

Isle of Wight Centre of Excellence for Composites and Advanced Manufacturing coming out of the ground, which 

will strengthen the skills pipeline on the Island to support key businesses. 

 

Projects at St. Margaret's Roundabout and Peel Common Roundabout are very near to completion, 

strengthening access to the Solent Enterprise Zone. 

 

2.0 Solent Growth Deal (SGD) 2016/17 Programme  

 

The Solent LEP has received the grant determination letter, confirming the £42,640,334 2016/17 LGD funding 

allocation (provided in Annex 1), and this funding has been received by the accountable body, Portsmouth City 

Council. 

 

The Solent LEP Executive has been working with scheme leads to reach final agreement on the programme for 

2016/17 and several funding agreements have been issued.  A report is due to be discussed at the next LEP 

Board meeting on the 10th June 2016 on the 2016/17 capital programme.  The current 2016/17 SGD programme 

is set out in table 2. 

 

Table 2: Current Funding Status of Projects within the 2016/17 Solent Growth Fund Programme  

 

Solent Growth Fund £   2,275,000 

LGD Programme Management Costs £      300,000 

Sub Total £   2,575,000 

15-1
[...]
context (such as plans for housing delivery and the area reviews into 
further education). 

 

 And, of course, the delivery of existing Growth Deals will play a part in my 
consideration of proposals. We expect your proposals to set out the systems in 
place to ensure value for money and proper use of public money. 

 
Your proposal will also be seen in the context of your bid, should you make one, for 
Local Transport Majors funding. Local Transport Majors funding allows several areas to 
fund transport projects beyond that which individual Local Enterprise Partnerships have 
previously delivered. Ministerial colleagues in the Department for Transport will write to 
you shortly to explain how that funding will be awarded. 
 
Your new Growth Deal proposal should be submitted by summer recess, and my 
officials will contact you in due course regarding your challenge session. I intend to 
announce the winners of this competition around the time of this year’s Autumn 
Statement. BIS Local teams are ready to support you in preparing your proposals — 
make good use of them. 
 
To support this round of funding, I was pleased to announce continued core funding for 
LEPs into 2017-18, to enable you to plan for the future with confidence. We will provide 
further guidance on this in due course. 
 
I hope you share my excitement about this new round of Growth Deals, and look 
forward to reading your proposals.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Rt Hon Greg Clark MP 
 

 
CC: Anne-Marie Mountifield, Chief Executive Solent LEP 



 
 

1 

 

Solent LEP 

Local Growth Deal Update – Review of Outline Business Case (OBC) 

Submissions 

17th May 2016 

 

1. Introduction 

AECOM were commissioned to collate the information provided from Outline Business 

Cases (OBC) submitted to Solent LEP prior to and on 12th and 13th May 2016.  AECOM 

developed a bespoke template1 for capturing the details of each scheme and completed 

some initial analysis on the basis of the “face value” of information
[...]
0,000  £           2,000,000  £         3,300,000 62%  £          3,300,000 62%  £         2,900,000 

40 Offsite Homes Offsite Build Group

University of 

Portsmouth, 

CEMAST, 

Highbury College, 

Hampshire 

Chamber, Solent 

Gosport Borough 

Council

Fareham Borough 

Council
Factory (12,000 sqm) on EZ to build affordable steel frame modular housing. Additional housing supply nationally.

New affordable housing product 

being produced locally.

Employment 

& Skills
Innovation 2016/17 2016/17 1,212 848 12 1,500 1,200 1,200 0 0 0  £             21,701,875  £           5,008,125  £       16,693,750 77%  £        16,693,750 77%

Total 40 26,756 29,552 677,472 29,922 539,614 32,160 1,417 1,919  £        1,009,438,574  £       226,452,125  £     782,736,449 78%  £      395,586,449 39%



1 
 

 
 
Meeting: Solent Growth Forum 
Date:  7th June 2016 
Item 6:  Large Local Major Transport Fund 
 

 

This report provides an update to for the Solent Growth Forum on the Department for Transport's (DfT) Large 

Local Major Transport Fund (LLMT), which LEPs have been invited to bid to. 

 

In the March Budget, the Chancellor announced that the Government is inviting bids for schemes from the 

£475m Large Local Major Transport Fund (LLMT) across the period 2016/17 to 2020/21.  The profile of the 

funding is provided in the table below. 

 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 

£10m £45m £45m £95 £280 

 

£151m of this funding has already been allocated to two schemes in East Anglia, leaving £324m available across 

the period.  The majority of funding is available in 2020/21 (£280 million / 60%). Only £10 million is available in 

2016/17. It is accepted that some schemes may require funding beyond 2020/21. 

 

A letter from the Minister of State for Transport, Robert Goodwill MP, inviting LEPs to apply for this funding, is 

provided in annex 1.  The aim of the fund is to support those exceptionally large and potentially transformative 

local schemes that are 
[...]
tionally. 

 

Forum Members may be aware that within the March 2016 Budget, Chickenhall Link Road in Eastleigh was 

specifically mentioned as a scheme that may be suitable for LLMT Funding.  The LEP has engaged AECOM to 

undertake prioritisation of the projects within the recently published Transport Investment Plan, within the context 

of the LLMT Fund guidance.  In addition, the LEP has been working with Solent Transport and the four Local 

Highway Authorities identify potential projects.  At the time of writing this work is ongoing and an update will be 

provided at the SGF meeting 

 

The Solent Growth Forum is asked to: 

 Note the update on the Local Large Major Transport Fund. 

http://solentlep.org.uk/blog/solent_lep_launches_strategic_transport_investment_plan_for_the_area





	Agenda
	2 Meeting Notes and Matters Arising.
	4 Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update.
	Item 4 - Annex 1 - 2016-17 LGD Grant Confirmation

	5 Competing for Growth: Further Growth Deals.
	Item 5 - Annex 1 -Letter from Greg Clark to Solent LEP
	Item 5 - Annex 2 - High Level Summary
	Item 5 - Annex 2a

	6 Large Local Major Transport Schemes Fund
	Item 6 Annex 1 - Letter from Robert Goodwill MP




Minutes of the meeting


1

SOLENT GROWTH FORUM

Minutes of the meeting of the Solent Growth Forum held on Tuesday, 7 June 
2016 at 7pm at the Council Chamber, Fareham Borough Council.

Present

Councillors Guy Shepherd East Hampshire District Council
Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council
Sean Woodward Fareham Borough Council
Patricia Stallard Hampshire County Council
Michael Cheshire Havant Borough Council  (CHAIR)
Edward Heron New Forest District Council
Victoria Weston Winchester City Council
Martin Hatley Test Valley Borough Council

Ex-Officio Di Roberts Brockenhurst College
John Ball Southern and Eastern Region Trades Unions 

Congress
Tim Houghton Voluntary and Community Sector
Sarah Duckering University of Portsmouth
Bruce Voss Homes and Communities Agency
Stuart Baker Head of Local Growth Solent LEP
James Fitzgerald Solent LEP Accountable Body (Portsmouth 

City Council)
Robert Parkin Deputy Chief Executive and City Solicitor, 

Portsmouth City Council
Marc Griffin Head of Capital and Infrastructure, Solent LEP

Invited
David Williams Chief Executive, Portsmouth City Council
Anne-Marie 
Mountifield

Chief Executive, Solent LEP

Gary Jeffries Chairman, Solent LEP
In attendance

Steve Tilbury Winchester City Council
Stuart Jarvis Hampshire County Council
Tom Horwood East Hampshire District Council

25. Introductions and Apologies for Absence.
Introductions were made.

No apologies for absence were received.



2

26. Meeting Notes and Matters Arising.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be 
agreed.

27. Declarations of Interests.
Di Roberts and Sarah Duckering declared prejudicial interests in item 6 as this 
affects their area and so they would not take part in any discussions.

28. Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update.
Marc Griffin Head of Capital and Infrastructure, Solent Local Enterprise 
Partnership introduced the report on the 2015/16 Local Growth Deal 
Programme.  He asked members to note that report would be discussed later 
that week at the Local Enterprise Partnership Board.

There were no questions from members.

The Chair thanked Marc for his report.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

29. Competing for Growth: Further Growth Deals.
Stuart Baker, Head of Local Growth, Solent LEP introduced the report which 
updated the forum on the new Local Growth Fund.

Members commented that the area should be ambitious in its ask of 
government, given the excellent delivery track record in the first year of the 
Local Growth Deal Capital Programme.  It was also noted that there is a need 
to support housing growth, given the quantum of housing needing to be built 
in the Solent to support forecast economic growth.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

30. Large Local Major Transport Schemes Fund
Stuart Baker, Head of Local Growth, Solent LEP introduced the report which 
updated the forum on the submission to the Department for Transport for 
development cost funding for transformative transport projects in the Solent.

In response to a question from members, Stuart explained that the table on 
page 1 of the report shows the profile of funding available within the Large 
Local Major Transport Fund.  The breakdown of the funding year by year to 
account for the pre-allocation of funds to two schemes in East Anglia, is not 
yet available from DfT.



3

There was support from Easteigh Borough Council for the Solent Airport 
Economic Gateway scheme.

RESOLVED that the update on the Local Large Major Transport Fund be 
noted.

31. Any Other Business and Close.
There was no further business.

The meeting concluded at 7.35pm.

 Chair


